

'85 MAY 14 PM 12 49

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO

LARRY E. TERMOER CLERK OF COURTS MEIGS COUNTY

Case No. 84-CV-33

Plaintiff,

3115 Broadvue Circle Zanesville, OH 43701

Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff

HANLEY HARDIN

v.

Third-Party Plaintiff

Judge Charles H. Knight

v.

AKRON OIL CORP. 45 Essex Street Hackensack, NJ 07602

Third-Party Defendant

v.

SWANK OIL AND GAS COMPANY, INC. P.O. Box 419 McConnelsville, OH 43756

Third-Party Defendant

JUDGMENT

This action came on for trial before the Court, and the issues having been duly tried and a decision having been duly rendered, it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED that:

- Defendant Hanley Hardin is enjoined for a period of one year from the date of the entry of this judgment from violating the provisions of R.C. Chapter 1509, and orders issued and rules adopted thereunder within Meigs County, Ohio;
- Defendant Hanley Hardin shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of ten-thousand dollars, five-thousand of which is SUSPENDED upon the condition that Defendant Hardin not violate any of the provisions of R.C. Chapter 1509 and orders issued and rules adopted thereunder within Meigs County, Ohio for a period of one year after entry of this order. Payment of the five-thousand dollars shall be made by delivering to the Fiscal Section, Division of Oil and Gas, Fountain Square, Building A., Columbus, Ohio, 43224, within thirty days after entry of this judgment, a certified check in such amount made to the order of "Treasurer, State of Ohio".
- C) The third-party complaint as against Defendant Akron Oil Corporation is dismissed with prejudice; and

Defendant Hardin shall pay court costs.

APPROVED:

ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO

DOMINIC J. HANKET Assistant Attorney General Environmental Enforcement Section Division of Oil and Gas Building A., Fountain Square Columbus, OH 43224

(614) 265-6914

Attorney for Plaintiff

V.J. BENINCASA, JR.
421 Main Street
P.O. Box 949
Zanesville, OH 43701-0365

Attorney for Hanley Hardin

EARLE R. FROST, JR.
Bowen, Bidwell, & Frost
50 West Broad Street, Suite 330
Columbus, OH 43215

Attorney for Akron Oil Corporation